

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2018 1:40 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95795-9

**In the Supreme Court
of the State of Washington**

Arthur West,

Appellant,

v.

**TESC TRUSTEES, STATE OF
WASHINGTON, et al**

Respondents.

AMENDED
Petition for Review

Arthur West
120 State Avenue NE #1497
Olympia, WA 98501
360-593 4588

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3-4

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....5

B. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....5

C. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....5

RAP 13.4(b) Section 1 - The ruling of the Court of Appeals conflicts with decisions of the Supreme Court of Washington and the Supreme Court of the United States.....6

RAP 13.4(b) Section 3 - The integrity and independence of sovereign State interests in education, law enforcement, and disclosure present a significant question of law under the Constitutions of the State of Washington and the United States.....9

RAP 13.4(b) Section 4 – The issue of whether FERPA may compel the suppression of campus law enforcement records implicates substantial public interests.....10

D. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....11

E. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

F. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....14

G. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Bauer v. Kincaid, 759 F.Supp. 575 (1991) | 8-9, 22-3 |
| Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... | 7, 15 |
| Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake, 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)..... | 7.9 |
| Kirwan v. The Diamondback, 721 A.2d 196, | 19-21 |
| Lindeman v. Kelso School District, 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007)..... | 7-8, 18, 25 |
| National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519, (2012) 183 L. Ed. 2d 450, 132 S.Ct. 2566..... | 7, 16-17 |
| News & Observer Publ'g Co. v. Baddour, No. 10CVS1941, Memorandum Ruling of Hon. Howard E. Manning, Jr. at 2 (N.C. Super. Ct. April 19, 2011)..... | 19 |
| Owasso Independent School District v. Falvo, 534 U.S. 426 (2002)..... | 7-9, 14-18 |
| Rios v. Read, 73 F.R.D. 589, 598 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)..... | 14, 22 |
| South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203, 211 (1987) | 17 |
| State ex Rel Doe v. Washington State Patrol, 374 P.3d 63, 185 Wash.2d 363 (2016)..... | 7, 14-15 |
| Student Bar Ass'n v. Byrd, 293 N.C. 594, 239 S.E.2d 415, 419 (N.C.1977)..... | 22 |
| United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549, 564 (1995)..... | 16 |

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA)</i> | passim |
| U. S. Constitution, 10 th Amendment..... | 22 |
| U. S. Constitution, 14 ^h Amendment..... | 9, 16 |
| Article I, section 12 of the Constitution of the State of Washington..... | 21 |
| Constitution of the State of Washington, Article IX..... | 9-10 |
| 34 CFR 99.61..... | 11 |
| RCW 42.56.030..... | 24 |

ARTICLES

| | |
|--|----|
| Coercion by the Numbers: Conditional Spending Doctrine and the Future of Federal. Education Spending, Case Western Law Review, Volume 64, Issue 2..... | 16 |
| Independence for Washington's Privileges and Immunities Clause, Andrew Rorholm Zellers, WLR 87, at 331-367..... | 22 |
| Tattoos, Tickets, and Other Tawdry Behavior: How Universities Use Federal Law to Hide Their Scandals, 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 1555, 1556–57 (2012)..... | 25 |
| The Strange Case of College Student Disciplinary Records Under F.E.R.P.A., 149 Educ. L. Rep. 283, 297 n 57 (2001)..... | 25 |
| U.S. Department of Education, “Addressing Emergencies on Campus” at 5 (June 2011), available at http://www2.ed.gov/policy/ gen/guid/fpco/pdf/emergency-guidance | 20 |
| The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century, Colum. L. Rev. 88, no. 1 (1988)..... | 24 |
